IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 444 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA) $$\operatorname{\textsc{With}}$$

DR. SANDEEP S/O SADASHIVRAO KANSURKAR & ORS.

... PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE- REPORT

It is submitted that the writ petition along with application above-mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 14th July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice.

Let a copy of the writ petition be served on Mr. B. Balaji, Mr. Uday Kumar Sagar and Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, learned counsel who ordinarily appear for the States of Tamil Nadu, Telangana and Andhra Pradesh respectively and Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel who ordinarily appears for Medical Council of India. The prayer for interim relief shall be considered on the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 16.07.2015.

Registry is directed to reflect the names of Mr. B. Balaji, Mr. Uday Kumar Sagar, Mr. Guntur Prabhakar and Mr. Gaurav Sharma, as learned counsel for the States of Tamil Nadu, Telangana, Andhra Pradesh and Medical Council of India."

It is further submitted that pursuant to afore-said order, notice returnable for 16.07.2015 has been issued to all the six respondents by speed post on 15.07.2015. Counsel for the petitioner has on 15.07.2015 filed proof of service after serving copy of petition on Standing counsel for the concerned parties but no one has filed vakalatnama and appearance so far. The names of Mr. B. Balaji, Mr. Uday Kumar Sagar, Mr. Guntur Prabhakar and Mr. Gaurav Sharma, as learned counsel for the States of Tamil Nadu, Telangana, Andhra Pradesh and Medical Council of India have been updated in the computer data as directed by the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete.

The writ petition along with application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1. Mr. Amol B. Karande, Advocate (Library-I)
- 2. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate (LIbrary-I)
- 3. Mr. Uday Kumar Sagar, Advocate (Library-I)
- 4. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate (Library-I)
- 5. Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate (Library-I)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR