1

ITEM NO.70

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.444 of 2015

Dr. SANDEEP SADASHIVRAO KANSURKAR & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date: 20/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amol B. Karande, AOR

Mr. Rajsaheb Patil, Adv.

Mr. Kunal A. Cheema, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For A.P. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

For Telangana Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Tamil Nadu Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Digitally signed by

Chetan Kumar

Date: 2015.07.21

Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Ms. R. Shase, Adv.

17:28:37 IST

Reason:

WP(C) 444/15

2

For MCI Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Heard Mr. Amol B. Karande, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Ajay Sharma, learned counsel for the Union of India, Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, learned Standing Counsel for the

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010218142015/truecopy/order-6.pdf

www.ecourtsind

www.ecourts

www.ecourtsindia.com

sindia.com

www.ec

o ribring

State of A.P., Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Telangana and Mr. V. Giri, learned senior counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, it is directed that the State of Andhra Pradesh and the State of Telangana shall permit the students outside the States of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana to appear in the entrance examination for Super-Specialty courses, which is going to be held on 9th August, 2015. The candidates who are inclined to appear in the examination can submit their application online with the competent authority within a week hence. In case the applications have already been submitted, no further application shall be filed. They shall be permitted to sit in the examination.

As far as the State of Tamil Nadu is concerned, it is submitted by Mr. V. Giri, learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Tamil Nadu that the date of examination was 12th July, 2015, and merit list has been published on 16th July, 2015.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the Medical Council of India shall obtain instructions as to what redemption steps can be taken so that apparent injustice cannot be caused.

WP(C) 444/15

3

Let the matter be listed on 27th July, 2015, for the purpose of consideration of case of Tamil Nadu.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master (H.S. Parasher)
Court Master